EXPLANATION

A By-law to amend the License By-law No. 4450

Enactment of the attached by-law will implement Council's resolution of December 13, 2023 to amend the License By-law regarding miscellaneous amendments to liquor establishment and liquor licence regulations.

Director of Legal Services December 13, 2023

BY-LAW NO.

A By-law to amend the License By-law No. 4450 regarding miscellaneous amendments to liquor establishment and liquor licence regulations

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows:

- 1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of the License By-law No. 4450.
- 2. In section 2, Council:
 - in the definition of Extended Hours Liquor Establishment Class 2, strikes out "150" and substitutes "200";
 - (b) in the definition of Limited Service Food Establishment, strikes out ", and that does not include the sale of alcoholic drinks to customers for consumption on the premises";
 - (c) in the definition of Standard Hours Liquor Establishment Class 2, strikes out "150" and substitutes "200"; and
 - (d) in the definition of Standard Hours Liquor Establishment Class 8, strikes out "a community association with an arts and culture mandate, or a business the primary purpose of which is the sale of works of art" and substitutes "a business the primary purpose of which is retail sales or the provision of a service to customers on the premises".
- 3. In section 9A.1(1), Council strikes out ", except that Council does not delegate to the Inspector its power and duties with regard to the issuance of liquor primary licences".
- 4. In section 19.2A(11)(a), Council strikes out "after 11:00 p.m." and substitutes "outside the hours set for standard hours liquor establishments in the Business Premises Regulation of Hours By-law".
- 5. In section 2, Council:
 - in the definition of Extended Hours Liquor Establishment Class 2, strikes out "150" and substitutes "200":
 - (b) in the definition of Limited Service Food Establishment, strikes out ", and does not sell alcohol";
 - (c) in the definition of Standard Hours Liquor Establishment Class 2, strikes out "150" and substitutes "200"; and
 - (d) in the definition of Standard Hours Liquor Establishment Class 8, strikes out "a community association with an arts and culture mandate, or a business the primary purpose of which is the sale of works of art" and substitutes "a business the primary purpose of which is retail sales or the provision of a service to customers on the premises".

- 6. In section 9(1), Council strikes out ", except that Council does not delegate to the Inspector its power and duties with regard to the issuance of liquor primary licences".
- 7. In section 21.3(11)(a), Council strikes out "after 11:00 p.m." and substitutes "outside the hours set for standard hours liquor establishments in the Business Premises Regulation of Hours By-law".
- 8. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment, except that sections 5, 6 and 7 are to come into force and take effect on April 1, 2024, immediately after By-law No. 13702 comes into force and takes effect.

	, 2023	day of	ENACTED by Council this
Mayor			
City Clerk			

EXPLANATION

A By-law to amend the Business Premises Regulation of Hours By-law No. 8022

Enactment of the attached by-law will implement Council's resolution of December 13, 2023 to amend the Business Premises Regulation of Hours By-law regarding an adjustment of hours for Granville Street.

Director of Legal Services December 13, 2023

RY-	LAW	NO	
יו ט		INO.	

A By-law to amend the Business Premises Regulation of Hours By-law No. 8022 regarding an adjustment of hours for Granville Street

	THE COUNCIL	OF THE CITY OF VANCO	DUVER, in public meeting,	enacts as follows:
--	-------------	----------------------	---------------------------	--------------------

1.	This by-law	amends	the ir	ndicated	provisions	of	Business	Premises	Regulation	of	Hours
By-law	No. 8022.										

- 2. In section 2, Council:
 - (a) in the definition of Downtown Primarily Commercial, adds ", and also includes the 1000-1300 blocks of Granville Street" after "Schedule C"; and
 - (b) in the definition of Downtown Primarily Mixed Use, adds ", but does not include the 1000-1300 blocks on Granville Street" after "Schedule D".
- 3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this	day of	, 2023
		Mayor
		City Clerk